BY:
DATE:
RE
VI
EW
ED
 FOR CODE COMPLIANCE
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE,

12/15/2025 OSP-0597 Page 3 of 10
BY:
DATE:
RE
VI
EW
ED
 FOR CODE COMPLIANCE
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE,
20
25
OSP-0597
Mohammad Karim
12/15/2025
Depth Width Height
TCR-CS-410RB-A07-150A-32-HRL140 GVS32B150NA140‐CS 32 HRL140 Narada 33.1 27.6 58.5 1,286 Extrapolated
TCR-CS-410RB-A07-150A-32-xxxxx GVS32B150NA140‐CS 32
12HX135
12HRL140
UPS12-150MR
Enersys (1)
Narada (30)
C&D (1)
33.1 27.6 58.5 1,357 UUT 1
TCR-CS-410RB-A07-150A-32-HX135 GVS32B150EN135‐CS 32 12HX135 Enersys 33.1 27.6 58.5 1,366 Interpolated
TCR-CS-410RB-A07-150A-32-150MR GVS32B150CD150‐CS 32 UPS12-150MR C&D 33.1 27.6 58.5 1,418 Interpolated
TCR-CS-410RB-A07-150A-40-HRL140 GVS40B150NA140‐CS 40 HRL140 Narada 33.1 27.6 58.5 1,494 Interpolated
TCR-CS-410RB-A07-150A-40-HX135 GVS40B150EN135‐CS 40 12HX135 Enersys 33.1 27.6 58.5 1,574 Interpolated
TCR-CS-410RB-A07-150A-40-150MR GVS40B150CD150‐CS 40 UPS12-150MR C&D 33.1 27.6 58.5 1,626 Interpolated
TCR-CS-410RB-A07-150A-40-210MR GVS40B150CD210‐CS 40 UPS12-210MR C&D 33.1 27.6 58.5 2,120 Interpolated
TCR-CS-410RB-A07-150A-40-HRL200 GVS40B150NA200‐CS 40 HRL200 Narada 33.1 27.6 58.5 2,160 Interpolated
TCR-CS-410RB-A07-150A-40-HX205 GVS40B150EN205‐CS 40 12HX205 Enersys 33.1 27.6 58.5 2,240 Interpolated
TCR-CS-410RB-A10-250A-40-HRL300 GVS40B250NA300‐CS 40 HRL300 Narada 33.1 39.4 58.5 2,917 Interpolated
TCR-CS-410RB-A10-250A-40-300MR GVS40B250CD300‐CS 40 UPS12-300MR C&D 33.1 39.4 58.5 3,009 Interpolated
TCR-CS-410RB-A10-250A-40-HX300 GVS40B250EN300‐CS 40 12HX300 Enersys 33.1 39.4 58.5 3,073 Interpolated
TCR-CS-410RB-A10-250A-40-HRL365 GVS40B250NA365‐CS 40 HRL365 Narada 33.1 39.4 58.5 3,324 Interpolated
TCR-CS-410RB-A10-250A-40-350MR GVS40B250CD350‐CS 40 350MR C&D 33.1 39.4 58.5 3,364 Interpolated
TCR-CS-410RB-A10-250A-40-xxxxx GVS40B250EN330‐CS 40
12HX330
12HRL365
UPS12-350MR
Enersys (38)
Narada (1)
C&D (1)
33.1 39.4 58.5 3,468 UUT 2
TCR-CS-410RB-A11-250A-40-XP400 GVS40B250LE400‐CS 40 XP12-400 Leoch 33.1 44.4 58.5 3,499 Interpolated
TCR-CS-410RB-A10-250A-40-HX330 GVS40B250EN330‐CS 40 12HX330 Enersys 33.1 39.4 58.5 3,508 Interpolated
TCR-CS-410RB-A11-400A-40-XP400 GVS40B400LE400‐CS 40 XP12-400 Leoch 33.1 44.4 58.5 3,538 Interpolated
TCR-CS-410RB-A11-250A-40-HRL400 GVS40B250NA400‐CS 40 HRL400 Narada 33.1 44.4 58.5 3,731 Interpolated
TCR-CS-410RB-A11-400A-40-xxxxx GVS40B400EN400‐CS 40
12HX400
12HRL400
UPS12-400MR
HR4000
XP12-400
Enersys (32)
Narada (2)
C&D (2)
East Penn (2)
Leoch (2)
33.0 44.0 59.0 3,760 UUT 3
TCR-CS-410RB-A11-250A-40-400MR GVS40B250CD400‐CS 40 400MR C&D 33.1 44.4 58.5 3,763 Extrapolated
TCR-CS-410RB-A11-400A-40-HRL400 GVS40B400NA400‐CS 40 HRL400 Narada 33.1 44.4 58.5 3,770 Extrapolated
TCR-CS-410RB-A11-400A-40-400MR GVS40B400CD400‐CS 40 400MR C&D 33.1 44.4 58.5 3,802 Extrapolated
TCR-CS-410RB-A11-250A-40-HX400 GVS40B250EN400‐CS 40 12HX400 Enersys 33.1 44.4 58.5 3,931 Extrapolated
TCR-CS-410RB-A11-250A-40-HR4000 GVS40B250EP400‐CS 40 HR4000 East Penn 33.1 44.4 58.5 3,931 Extrapolated
TCR-CS-410RB-A11-400A-40-HX400 GVS40B400EN400‐CS 40 12HX400 Enersys 33.1 44.4 58.5 3,970 Extrapolated
TCR-CS-410RB-A11-400A-40-HR4000 GVS40B400EP400‐CS 40 HR4000 East Penn 33.1 44.4 58.5 3,970 Extrapolated
Notes:
1. Multiple batteries were used in UUTs to encompass all the brands in the full product line. As such a distinct model number cannot be associated with the actual tested units since they each utilized multiple
battery brands.

CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE,
20
25
OSP-0597
Mohammad Karim
12/15/2025
Special Seismic Certification
Table 3 - Certified Subcomponents
DCL Project Number:  98254-2501
 Model Number Manufacturer Rated power (W)1 Material Battery Quanity Tested Weight [ lb. ] Unit
12HX135 136 1 26 UUT 1
12HX205 206 N/A 43 Interpolated
12HX300 284 N/A 60 Interpolated
12HX330 336 38 71 UUT 2
12HX400 381 32 80 UUT 3
12HRL140 140 1 24 UUT 1
12HRL200 200 N/A 41 Interpolated
12HRL300 300 N/A 56 Interpolated
12HRL365 365 1 66 UUT 2
12HRL400 400 2 75 UUT 3
UPS12-150MR 148 30 27 UUT 1
UPS12-210MR 206 N/A 40 Interpolated
UPS12-300MR 300 N/A 58 Interpolated
UPS12-350MR 350 1 67 UUT 2

ICC-ES
 AC156-24
1.5
Operating Weight (lb)
Dimensions (in) Lowest Natural Frequency (Hz)
Front-Back Side-Side Vertical
UUT Properties
UNIT UNDER TEST (UUT) Summary Sheet
UUT 1
NTS Repot Number:  PR091540-02TR Rev. 2
Test Dates: 1/30/19 - 2/4/19
Manufacturer: Termaco
Product Line: GVS Battery Cabinets
Model Number: TCR‐CS‐410RB‐A07‐150A‐32‐xxxxx
Product Construction Summary:  Painted Carbon Steel
Options / Component Summary:  Lead acid 12 Volt batteries: Enersys (12HX135), C&D (UPS12-150MR) and Narada (12HRL140); carbon steel cabinet:
Termaco (GVSCBT1ST); plastic/copper breaker: Schneider Electric (JGL37150D81AAUO)
Note:  The UUT was operational before and after shaking and was full of operating content during the tests.  The structural integrity of the
component attachment system and force-resisting systems was maintained before and after the AC 156 test.
UUT 1

ICC-ES
 AC156-24
1.5
Operating Weight (lb)
Dimensions (in) Lowest Natural Frequency (Hz)
Front-Back Side-Side Vertical
UUT Properties
UNIT UNDER TEST (UUT) Summary Sheet
UUT 2
NTS Repot Number:  PR091540-02TR Rev. 2
Test Dates: 1/30/19 - 2/4/19
Manufacturer: Termaco
Product Line: GVS Battery Cabinets
Model Number: TCR-CS-410RB-A10-250A-40-xxxxx
Product Construction Summary:  Painted Carbon Steel
Options / Component Summary: Lead acid 12 Volt batteries: Enersys (12HX330), C&D (UPS12-350MR) and Narada (12HRL365); carbon steel cabinet:
Termaco (GVSCBT5ST); plastic/copper breaker: Schneider Electric (JGL37250D82AAUO)
Note:  The UUT was operational before and after shaking and was full of operating content during the tests.  The structural integrity of the
component attachment system and force-resisting systems was maintained before and after the AC 156 test.
UUT 2

2.00 1.0 3.5 1.3 3.20 2.40 N/A N/A
2.00 0.0 1.0 1.0 N/A N/A 1.33 0.53
Overall view of UUT 3
Unit Mounting Description: UUT 3 was base mounted to the steel shake table interface plate with (6) M12x1.75 class 8.8 bolts and washers. The
bolts are spaced 21" widthwise and 35.5" lengthwise.
UNIT UNDER TEST (UUT) Summary Sheet
UUT 3
Manufacturer: Termaco
Product Line: GVS Battery Cabinets
DCL Repot Number:  76815-1901
Test Dates: 7/17/19
Product Construction Summary:  Painted Carbon Steel
Note:  The UUT was operational before and after shaking and was full of operating content during the tests.  The structural integrity of the
component attachment system and force-resisting systems was maintained before and after the AC 156 test.
UUT Properties
Options / Component Summary:  Lead acid 12 Volt batteries: Enersys (12HX400), East Penn (HR4000), Leoch (XP12-400), and Narada (12HRL400 );
carbon steel cabinet: Termaco (GVSCBT7ST); plastic/copper breaker: Schneider Electric (LGL37040D30ABUO)
Model Number: TCR-CS-410RB-A11-400A-40-xxxxx
Dimensions (in)
Operating Weight (lb)